

097

FILED

SID J. WHITE

APR 15 1997

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By _____
Chief Deputy Clerk

CYNTHIA L. NICHOLS, as guardian
of the property of BRITTANY ANN
BOSS and MORGAN NICOLE BOSS, minors,

Petitioner,

vs.

CASE NO. 89,591

PREFERRED NATIONAL INSURANCE
COMPANY,

Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

ON APPEAL FROM THE
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FOR THE FIRST DISTRICT
STATE OF FLORIDA
CASE NO. 95-04140

✓ **JOHN C. TAYLOR, JR., ESQUIRE**
Florida Bar No. 125100

✓ **MARSA S. BINION, ESQUIRE**
Florida Bar No. 058688

Barnett Center
50 N. Laura Street, Suite 3500
Jacksonville, Florida 32202
(904) 356-0700
Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 3

 I. ONCE NICHOLS FILED SUIT AGAINST PREFERRED TO COLLECT UNDER THE BOND, PREFERRED HAD EVERY OPPORTUNITY IN THAT ACTION TO ASSERT ANY AND ALL DEFENSES OF ITS OWN OR ITS PRINCIPAL.

 II. NICHOLS NEED NOT AND DID NOT PURSUE A BAD FAITH ACTION AGAINST PREFERRED IN ORDER TO BE AWARDED ATTORNEY'S FEES UNDER § 627.428, FLA. STAT. OR TO HAVE THAT AWARD EXCEED THE PENAL SUM OF PREFERRED'S BOND. . .

 III. BECAUSE A SURETY IS INCLUDED WITHIN THE STATUTORY DEFINITION OF INSURER, §627.428(1) FLA. STAT. APPLIES TO PREFERRED'S ACTIONS DESPITE ANY DIFFERENCES BETWEEN A SURETY BOND AND AN INSURANCE POLICY. 8

CONCLUSION 11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>American Surety Co. of New York v. Gedney,</u> 136 Fla. 10, 185 So, 844 (Fla. 1939)	6, 7
<u>Cincinnati Insurance Co. v. Palmer,</u> 297 so. 2d 96 (Fla. 4th DCA 1974)	7, 8
<u>Danis Industries Corp. v. Ground Improvement Techniques, Inc.,</u> 645 so. 2d 420 (Fla. 1994)	6, 9
<u>Employers' Liability Assurance Corp. v. Royals Farm Supply, Inc.,</u> 186 So. 2d 317, 321 (Fla. 2d DCA 1966)	7, 8
<u>Fitzgerald & Company, Inc. v. Roberts Electrical Contractors, Inc.,</u> 533 so. 2d 789 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)	10
<u>Insurance Co. of North America v. Lexow,</u> 602 So. 2d 528, 531 (Fla. 1992)	6-8
<u>Shores Supply Co. v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co., Inc.,</u> 524 So. 2d 722 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1988)	10
<u>State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. v. Palma,</u> 524 So. 2d 1035 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988) <u>aff'd.</u> , 555 So. 2d 836 (Fla. 1990)	7, 8
<u>Zac Smith & Company, Inc. v. Moonspinner Condominium Ass'n., Inc.,</u> 534 so. 2d 739 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)	10

STATUTES AND RULES

Rule 1.530(b), Florida Rules of Civil Procedure 4

Rule 1.550(a), Florida Rules of Civil Procedure 4

Rule 1.550(b), Florida Rules of Civil Procedure , 4

Rule 9.310, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure 4

§ 624.03, Florida Statutes 1, 8

§ 627,428, Florida Statutes 1, 2, 5-9, 11

§ 627.428(1), Florida Statutes 8

§ 627.756, Florida Statutes 9

§ 744,357, Florida Statutes 1, 10
